FACTORS AFFECTING FORMALDEHYDE EMISSION IN
PARTICLEBOARD MANUFACTURING

MOHD ZAHID BIN JAAFAR

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences,
Universiti Teknologi MARA Pahang

2016



CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
thesis has not been submitted to any academic institution or non-academic

institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that is my thesis is found violent the condition mentioned above, |
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected

to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Sign of Candidate

Name of Candidate : Mohd Zahid Bin Jaafar

Candidate IDNo. :2014854928

Program : Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Furniture Technology

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : Factors Affecting Formaldehyde Emission in Particleboard
Manufacturing

Date ;2% VLY 201G



ABSTRACT

FACTORS AFFECTING FORMALDEHYDE EMISSION IN PARTICLEBOARD

MANUFACTURING

The aim of this study was to identify the formaldehyde emission release in
manufacturing industry by using rubber wood, tropical wood and mixed wood.
Type of resin that was used in this process was SEO, EO and E1. This study
divided into two test which were emission release and mechanical testing. In a
formaldehyde emission testing there were used perforator and desiccator
compared to mechanical strength using instron machine. From the result
showed that tropical wood have a smallest number of formaldehyde emission
compared to others. In mechanical testing tropical wood also have a greater
strength followed by mixed wood and rubber wood.

Xl



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
APPROVAL SHEET [
DEDICATION [}
CANDIDATE DECLARATION {1}
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS \'
LIST OF TABLES Vil
LIST OF FIGURES vill
LIST OF PLATES IX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
ABSTRACT X
ABSTRAK X1l
CHAPTER
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 General Introduction 1
1.2 Problem Statements 2
1.3 Objectives of the Study 3
1.4 Limitation of the Study 3
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Particleboard 4
2.1.1 Uses of Particleboard 6
2.1.2 Application of Particleboard 7
2.2 Rubber Wood 9
2.3 Tropical Hardwood 12
2.4 Adhesive 14
2.4.1 Urea Formaldehyde 16
2.5 Formaldehyde Emission 19
3.0 MATERIALS & METHODS
3.1 Introduction 20
3.2 Experimental Design 21
3.3 Material Preparations 22
3.4 Particleboard Manufacturing 22
3.5 Testing
3.5.1 Perforator Testing 23
3.5.2 Desiccator Testing 25
3.5.3 Mechanical Testing 26
3.6 Statistical Analysis 27



4.0

5.0

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1 Introduction
4.2 Affect of Species on Perforator Testing
4.2.1 Resin E1
4.2.2 Resin EO
4.2.3 Resin SEO
4.3 Affect of Species on Desiccator Testing
4.3.1 Resin E1
4.3.2 Resin EO
4.3.3 Resin SEO
4.4. Affect of Species on Mechanical Testing
4.4.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)
4.4.1.1 Resin E1
4.4.1.2 Resin EO
4.4.1.3 Resin SEO
4.4.2 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)
4.4.2.1 Resin E1
4.4.2.2 Resin EO
4.4.2.3 Resin SEO

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES

CURRICULUM VITAE

PUBLICATION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING
PERMISSION FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING

vi

28

29
30
31

33
34
35

37
38
39

41
42
43

45
46

47
50
52
53



