## FACTORS AFFECTING FORMALDEHYDE EMISSION IN PARTICLEBOARD MANUFACTURING

#### MOHD ZAHID BIN JAAFAR

This Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA Pahang

#### CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any academic institution or non-academic institution for any other degree or qualification.

In the event that is my thesis is found violent the condition mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulation of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Sign of Candidate

Name of Candidate: Mohd Zahid Bin Jaafar

Candidate ID No. : 2014854928

Program : Bachelor of Sciences (Hons.) Furniture Technology

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis Title : Factors Affecting Formaldehyde Emission in Particleboard

Manufacturing

Date : 25 JVLY 2016

#### **ABSTRACT**

# FACTORS AFFECTING FORMALDEHYDE EMISSION IN PARTICLEBOARD MANUFACTURING

The aim of this study was to identify the formaldehyde emission release in manufacturing industry by using rubber wood, tropical wood and mixed wood. Type of resin that was used in this process was SE0, E0 and E1. This study divided into two test which were emission release and mechanical testing. In a formaldehyde emission testing there were used perforator and desiccator compared to mechanical strength using instron machine. From the result showed that tropical wood have a smallest number of formaldehyde emission compared to others. In mechanical testing tropical wood also have a greater strength followed by mixed wood and rubber wood.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ACKNOWL TABLE OF LIST OF TA LIST OF FIG LIST OF PL	ON TE DECLARATION TE	Page I II III IV V VIII IX X XIII
CHAPTER		
1.0	INTRODUCTION	
	<ul><li>1.1 General Introduction</li><li>1.2 Problem Statements</li><li>1.3 Objectives of the Study</li><li>1.4 Limitation of the Study</li></ul>	1 2 3 3
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 Particleboard 2.1.1 Uses of Particleboard 2.1.2 Application of Particleboard 2.2 Rubber Wood 2.3 Tropical Hardwood 2.4 Adhesive 2.4.1 Urea Formaldehyde 2.5 Formaldehyde Emission	4 6 7 9 12 14 16
3.0	MATERIALS & METHODS	
*	<ul> <li>3.1 Introduction</li> <li>3.2 Experimental Design</li> <li>3.3 Material Preparations</li> <li>3.4 Particleboard Manufacturing</li> <li>3.5 Testing <ul> <li>3.5.1 Perforator Testing</li> <li>3.5.2 Desiccator Testing</li> <li>3.5.3 Mechanical Testing</li> </ul> </li> <li>3.6 Statistical Analysis</li> </ul>	20 21 22 22 23 25 26 27

## 4.0 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

	4.1 Introduction	28
	4.2 Affect of Species on Perforator Testing	
	4.2.1 Resin E1	29
	4.2.2 Resin E0	30
	4.2.3 Resin SE0	31
	4.3 Affect of Species on Desiccator Testing	
	4.3.1 Resin E1	33
	4.3.2 Resin E0	34
	4.3.3 Resin SE0	35
	4.4. Affect of Species on Mechanical Testing	
	4.4.1 Modulus of Rupture (MOR)	
	4.4.1.1 Resin E1	37
	4.4.1.2 Resin E0	38
	4.4.1.3 Resin SE0	39
	4.4.2 Modulus of Elasticity (MOE)	
	4.4.2.1 Resin E1	41
	4.4.2.2 Resin E0	42
	4.4.2.3 Resin SE0	43
5.0	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION	
	5.1 Conclusions	45
	5.2 Recommendation	46
REFEREN	CES	47
	UM VITAE	50
	ION OF THE PROJECT REPORT UNDERTAKING	52
	ON FOR REFERENCES AND PHOTOCOPYING	53
	## ### ## ### ## ## ## ###### 선택을 통해하는 것 같아 보는 것 같아 보다는 것 같아.	